The Right Fit for Comfort
™
ECR International INC
2201 Dwyer Avenue
Utica, NY 13501
e-mail: info@RetroAire.com
An ISO 9001-2000 Certified Company
P/N 240008187, Rev.A [120909]

•  Specifications and Performance •
P/N 240008187, Rev. A [120909] 5 Made in USA
CM, CW, WM Model Nomenclature
Product Series
[ CM series ]
[ CW series ]
[ WM series ]
Compressor Code
[ A = Tech]
[ L = LG]
[ T = Toshiba]
Cabinet Options
[ A = No Cabinet]
[ B = With Cabinet (CW Series Only)]
[ C = Cabinet with Locking  Door (CW
          Series Only]
[ D = Front Air Intake (CW Series Only)]
Pipe Connections
[ 0 = Sweat Connection]
[ 1 = Female Pipe Thread]
[ 2 = Male Pipe Thread]
[ 3 = Ball Valve & Union]
[ 4 = Sweat Connection with
         Cupronickel Water Coil]
[ 5 = Female Pipe thread
         with Cupronickel Water Coil]
[ 6 = Male Pipe thread with
         Cupronickel Water Coil]
[ 7 = Ball Valve & Union with
         Cupronickel Water Coil]
Design Revision
[ A = Rev Level ]
Standard/Special
[ 0 = standard ]
[ A-Z = special option ]
Piping Options
[ L = Left Hand Piping]
[ R = Right Hand Piping]
[ M = Left Mono Flow Piping]
[ N = Right Mono Flow Piping]
Heat Options (230 Volts)
[ 0 = No electric heat ]
[ 2 = 2 kW electric heat ]
[ 3 = 3 kW electric heat ]
[ 4 = 4 kW electric heat ]
[ 5 = 5 kW electric heat ]
[ 6 = 1 Row Hydronic Coil N/C Valve (CWC Right Hand Pipe Only ]
[ 7 = 1 Row Hydronic Coil N/O Valve (CWC Right Hand Pipe Only ]
Voltage
[ A = 115 V / 1 / 60 ] (CW Series Only)
[ D = 208/230 V / 1 / 60 ]
[ E = 265/277 V / 1 / 60 ]
Chassis coding
[verify with rating plate]
Position number: 1 2 43 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Cooling Capacity (Btuh)
[ 08 = 08,000 Btuh (CM and CW Series Only)]
[ 09 = 09,000 Btuh (WM Series Only)]
[ 10 = 10,000 Btuh (CW Series Only)]
[ 12 = 12,000 Btuh (CM and WM Series Only)]
[ 13 = 13,000 Btuh (CW Series Only)]
[ 15 = 15,000 Btuh (CM and WM Series Only)]
[ 17 = 17,000 Btuh (CW Series Only)]
Model codingFigure 3
Straight cool or Heat Pump
[ C = straight cooling (CW Series Only)]
[ H = heat pump unit ]
15
Refrigerant
G = 410A
Control Options
[ 0 = Unit Mount MCO]
[ 1 = Unit Mount MCO Boiler less (Heat pump with Electric Heat Only]
[ 2 = Unit Mount MCO with Disconnect Switch]
[ 3 = Unit Mount MCO Boilerless (Heatpump with Elect Heat Only)]
[ 4 = Unit Mount ACO]
[ 5 = Unit Mount ACO Boilerless (Heat Pump with Elect Heat Only)]
[ 6 = Unit Mount ACO with Disconnect Sw.]
[ 7 = Unit Mount ACO Boilerless (Heat Pump with Elect Heat Only
          and Disconnect Sw.)]
Control Options (Con't)
[ A = Remote]
[ B = Remote Master / Slave]
[ C = Remote with Disconnect Sw.]
[ D = Remote Master / Slave with Disconnect Sw.]
[ E = Remote Boilerless (Heat Pump with Elect Heat Only)]
[ F = Remote Master / Slave Boilerless (Heat Pump with Elect Heat
          Only)]
[ G = Remote with Boilerless (Heat Pump with Elect Heat Only) and
           Disconnect Sw.]
[ H = Remote Master / Slave with Boilerless (Heat Pump with Elect Heat
           Only) and Disconnect SW.]
Water Source Console Units
•  Specifications and Performance •
The Right Fit for Comfort 6 P/N 240008187, Rev. A [120909]
Features
Indoor coil freeze protection (standard)
This feature will prevent the indoor coil from freeze up in the cooling
mode.
Indoor coil freeze up can occur due to a dirty air filter, restricted •
or poor air flow, low refrigerant charge or low room or coil water
temperatures.
Low temperature water flow cut-out switch.•
High pressure control.•
Should a freeze condition be detected, the compressor will be •
switched off until the freeze condition is satisfied.
During this time the indoor fan will continue to run to aid in the •
defrost process.
Power cord with integral safety protection (optional)
Water Source Console Units have the option of a power cord
with  internal safety protection.
Provides personal shock protection as well as arcing and fire preven-•
tion, The device is designed to sense any damage in the line cord
and disconnect power before a fire can occur.
Tested in accordance with Underwriters Laboratories, the cord set •
also offers a unique “passive” operation, meaning the unit does not
require resetting if main power is interrupted.
Heat pump
 Heat pumps are designed to operate when entering water temperature
is between 60°F(16°C) to 90°F(33°C) and with a maximum indoor air
temperature of 80°F(27°C). The unit is equipped with a reversing valve
that is energized for cooling and de-energized in heating mode.
Hydronic heating (optional)
An optional hydronic heat package may be selected in lieu of electric
heat. Heating operation is essentially the same as that of units with
electric heat.
Optional wall-mounted thermostats
Thermostats available from EMI
EMI offers a thermostat that is compatible with your Water Source
Console Unit.
Select EMI part number 240008208 for the latest RetroAire price •